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Executive Summary 

SLR Consulting Australia Pty Ltd 

SLR Consulting Pty Ltd (SLR) was engaged by Ku-ring-gai Municipal Council to prepare a stage 1 
preliminary site investigation (PSI) for 4 William Street, 12 William Street, 5 Ray Street and 1275 
Pacific Highway (including William Street / Higgs Lane / Forbes Lane roadways), Turramurra, NSW 
(the site).  

The assessment was undertaken in accordance with SLR’s offer of services dated 8 September 2014 
(ref: 610.14433 Offer of Services 20140908) and as varied on 24 March 2015 

SLR understands the following: 

• The site is currently being operated as a community library, commercial space, parking area, 
village park and roadway; 

• This stage 1 PSI will be used as background information for the re-classification and possible 
redevelopment or divestment of the site. 

The objectives of this project were to: 

• Make an assessment of the likelihood of contamination to be present on the site, as a result of 
past and present land use activities; 

• Provide preliminary recommendations on further contamination assessment, management or 
remediation works (if required). 

SLR undertook the following scope of work to address the project objectives: 

• a desktop review; 

• a site walkover; and 

• data assessment and reporting.  
 
SLR has identified a number of areas of environmental concern (AEC) and contaminants of potential 
concern (COPC) for the site.  
 

ID AEC Activity of Concern Contaminants of Potential 
Concern 

AEC01 Five former residential buildings in 
Lot 2 DP221290 

Demolition Metals, asbestos and 
aesthetics 

AEC02 Five former residential buildings in 
Lot 2 DP221290 

Demolition Metals, asbestos and 
aesthetics 

AEC03 Current service station facility Underground fuel storage Hydrocarbons, lead 

AEC04 Former service station (current car 
wash facility) 

Underground fuel storage Hydrocarbons, lead 

AEC05 1275 Pacific Highway Historical rail related activities 
and uncontrolled filling 

Hydrocarbons, metals, 
asbestos and aesthetics 

AEC06 Former residential building and 
shed in Forbes Lane (west) 

Demolition Metals, asbestos and 
aesthetics 

AEC07 Former potential commercial shed 
style buildings in Forbes Lane 
(towards east) 

Demolition and chemical 
storage/handling 

Hydrocarbons, metals, 
asbestos and aesthetics 
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Executive Summary 

SLR Consulting Australia Pty Ltd 

Based on a review of the available desktop search data and observations made during the site 
walkover, SLR makes the following conclusions and recommendations: 

• There is a low to medium likelihood of unacceptable contamination to be present on the site, as 
a result of past and present land use activities; 

• Further assessment would be required to assess the suitability of the site for future land uses. 
The further assessment would likely include intrusive sampling using a targeted sampling point 
approach to address the former residential buildings (AEC01, AEC02, AEC06 and AEC07), 
current service station on southern side of Pacific Highway (AEC03), the current car wash 
facility (former service station (AEC04), and former railway land (AEC05); 

• Potential future land use options should be identified prior to undertaking further assessment 
works, to enable appropriate human and environmental health exposure scenarios to be 
considered during those assessment works; and 

• Further contamination assessment work should be undertaken by a suitably experienced 
environmental consultant.  

This report must be read in conjunction with the limitations set out in Section 10 of this report.
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SLR Consulting Australia Pty Ltd 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background 

SLR Consulting Pty Ltd (SLR) was engaged by Ku-ring-gai Municipal Council to prepare a stage 1 
preliminary site investigation (PSI) for 4 William Street, 12 William Street, 5 Ray Street and 1275 
Pacific Highway (including William Street / Higgs Lane / Forbes Lane roadways), Turramurra, NSW 
(the site).  

The assessment was undertaken in accordance with SLR’s offer of services dated 8 September 2014 
(ref: 610.14433 Offer of Services 20140908), and as varied on 24 March 2015. 

SLR understands the following: 

• The site is currently being operated as a community library, commercial space, parking area, 
village park and roadway; 

• This stage 1 PSI will be used as background information for the re-classification and possible 
redevelopment or divestment of the site. 

1.2 Objectives 

The objectives of this project were to: 

• Make an assessment of the likelihood of contamination to be present on the site, as a result of 
past and present land use activities; 

• Provide preliminary recommendations on further contamination assessment, management or 
remediation works (if required). 

1.3 Scope of Work 

SLR undertook the following scope of work to address the project objectives: 

• a desktop review; 

• a site walkover; and 

• data assessment and reporting. 
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SLR Consulting Australia Pty Ltd 

2 SITE IDENTIFICATION 

The locality of the site is presented in Figure 1. 

The site is legally identified as Lot 1 in DP228129, Lot 1 in DP519532 and Lot 2 in DP221290. SLR 
understands that the William Street and Higgs Lane roadways are not registered Lots. However, for 
the purpose of this investigation, the extent of William Street is limited to its intersections with Ray 
Street to the north and the Forbes Lane roundabout to the south, while the extent of Higgs Lane is 
limited to its intersections with William Street to the north and Forbes Lane to the south.  

The site is irregular in shape.  

Lot 1 in DP228129 occupies an area of 271.90m
2
. 

Lot 1 in DP519532 occupies an area of 581m
2
.  

Lot 2 in DP221290 occupies an area of 3,471m
2
. 

Lot 1 in DP81994 occupies an area of  

William Street roadway occupies an area of approximately 4,000m
2
. 

Higgs Lane roadway occupies an area of approximately 500m
2
. 
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3 SITE SETTING 

3.1 Geology 

The Geological Survey of NSW Sydney 1:100,000 Geological Series Sheet 9130 Edition 1 (1983) 
indicates that the site is underlain with Triassic Ashfield Shale, comprised of black to dark grey shale 
and laminite. 

3.2 Topography 

The topography is generally flat with an approximate elevation of 180m Australian height datum 
(AHD).  Topography is undulating with gentle slopes towards the east and north. 

3.3 Hydrogeology 

The nearest surface water courses to the site are considered to be South Branch of Cowan Creek 
(located approximately 1,300m to the east) and Coups Creek (located approximately 1,400m to the 
west). 

Based on the regional topography and the location of nearby water bodies, it is considered that 
groundwater flow at the site is likely to be towards the east and north. 

A search of the NSW Natural Resources Atlas (NSW-NRS, www.nratlas.nsw.gov.au) conducted on 17 
December 2014 identified a potential for five registered groundwater works features within the search 
area (500m radius of the site), located approximately 450m to the east of the site. No information was 
available for these features, however, SLR considers that these features are likely to be groundwater 
monitoring wells associated with a service station located on the Pacific Highway between Ku-ring-gai 
Avenue and Womerah Street. 

A copy of the registered groundwater bore search record is provided in Appendix A. 

3.4  Acid Sulfate Soils 

The Department of Land and Water Conservation (DLWC) acid sulfate soil (ASS) risk map for Hornsby 
/ Mona Vale (Edition 2) indicates that the map class description for the site is “no known occurrence”, 
meaning acid sulfate soils are not known or expected to occur in these environments. The 
environmental risk associated with this map class description is “land management activities are not 
likely to be affected by acid sulfate soil materials”.  

No further assessment of acid sulfate soil risk for this site is considered warranted.  
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4 SITE HISTORY 

4.1 Aerial Photography 

A review of a selection of historical aerial photographs was undertaken. Observations made during the review are presented in Table 1. 

Table 1 Aerial Photography Review 

Year of 
Photograph 

 Site Land Use Observations  Surrounding 
Land Use 

Observations 
Lot 1 in 
DP228129 

Lot 1 in 
DP519532 

Lot 2 in 
DP221290 

Lot 1 in 
DP81994 

William St 
Roadway 

Higgs Lane 
Roadway 

Forbes Lane 
Roadway 

1930 (black 
and white) 

Appears to be 
vacant. 

Potential low 
density 
residential 
building 

Low density 
residential (five 
house structures) 

Potential park Unsealed 
roadway 

Unclear, potential 
vacant land 

Part of residential 
structure and 
shed at western 
end and two 
shed style 
structures 
towards eastern 
end. 

North shore rail 
line to the north, 
then commercial 
and low density 
residential. North 
shore rail line to 
the east, then 
low density 
residential. 
Pacific Highway 
to the south, then 
low density 
residential and 
some potential 
scattered light 
commercial. Low 
density 
residential to the 
west. 
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Year of 
Photograph 

 Site Land Use Observations  Surrounding 
Land Use 

Observations 
Lot 1 in 
DP228129 

Lot 1 in 
DP519532 

Lot 2 in 
DP221290 

Lot 1 in 
DP81994 

William St 
Roadway 

Higgs Lane 
Roadway 

Forbes Lane 
Roadway 

1943 (SIX 
viewer) 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

1956 (black 
and white) 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

Western 
structures no 
longer visible. 

Some houses 
towards the 
south west are 
no longer visible. 

1965 (black 
and white) 

Commercial 
style building is 
present. 

Building is no 
longer visible 

The five houses 
are no longer 
visible 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

Potential 
roadway 

Eastern 
structures no 
longer visible and 
a roadway is now 
present. 

A large 
commercial 
building is 
located towards 
the south west 
(likely current 
shopping centre), 
and a service 
station beyond 
this. A second 
service station 
appears to be 
present beyond 
that one, on the 
southern side of 
the Pacific 
Highway. 
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Year of 
Photograph 

 Site Land Use Observations  Surrounding 
Land Use 

Observations 
Lot 1 in 
DP228129 

Lot 1 in 
DP519532 

Lot 2 in 
DP221290 

Lot 1 in 
DP81994 

William St 
Roadway 

Higgs Lane 
Roadway 

Forbes Lane 
Roadway 

1975 (black 
and white) 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

Car park Commercial 
building (likely 
current library) 
and car parking 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image, 
with exception of 
pedestrian 
pathway. 

Carpark Roadway No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

Medium to high 
density 
residential 
development 
towards the 
north, 
commercial 
towards the east, 
commercial 
development to 
the south, 
medium to high 
density 
residential 
development 
towards the west 

1986 
(colour) 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

1994 
(colour) 

Redevelopment 
of site with new 
commercial 
style building, 
similar to 
current. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 
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Year of 
Photograph 

 Site Land Use Observations  Surrounding 
Land Use 

Observations 
Lot 1 in 
DP228129 

Lot 1 in 
DP519532 

Lot 2 in 
DP221290 

Lot 1 in 
DP81994 

William St 
Roadway 

Higgs Lane 
Roadway 

Forbes Lane 
Roadway 

2003 
(Google 
Earth) 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

Turramurra 
railway station 
platform has 
been 
redeveloped. The 
service station 
appears to have 
been 
redeveloped 
(likely current car 
wash 
configuration).  

2014 
(Nearmap) 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

No significant 
changes from 
previous image. 

The aerial photography review indicates that the following land contaminating activities may have been undertaken on the site: 

• Demolition of structures; and 

• Filling for carpark / roadway levelling. 

These activities warrant further assessment during the site walkover. 

The aerial photography review indicated off site land use activities which may present an onsite contamination migration risk. The former service station 
located towards the south west is considered to be located in a hydraulically up gradient position to the site, and therefore warrants further assessment in the 
context of this investigation. 
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4.2 Historical Land Titles 

A search of historical land title ownership records (for the registered Lots) was undertaken on 4 
December 2014. The search indicated ownership by the proprietors set out below.  

A copy of the search record is presented in Appendix B. 

4.2.1 Lot 1 in DP228129 

• Private owners; 

• Orchardist (eastern portion from 1920 to 1927); 

• Upholsterer; 

• Commercial businesses (including a bank); and 

• Ku-ring-gai Council. 

One easement was reported for the site in 1969 (for a wall).  

Four leases were reported for the site (three expired). The fourth lease was to a company (Sean One 
North Pty Ltd, understood to be associated with Endota Spa (current tenant). Two sub leases were 
reported, one expired, and one to two individuals who appear to be medical practitioners operating on 
the first floor. 

While the orchardist ownership suggests a potential for land contaminating activities, when considered 
in the context of development on and around the site just three years later, SLR considers that 
historical orcharding activities on this portion of the Lot is unlikely. On this basis, further assessment of 
this issue is considered not warranted. 

4.2.2 Lot 1 in DP519532 

• Private owners,  

• commercial businesses; and 

• Ku-ring-gai Council. 

No easements or leases were reported for the site. 

The historical land title ownership records do not indicate potential for land contaminating activities to 
have occurred on the site between 1903 and present. 

4.2.3 Lot 2 in DP221290 

• Private owners; 

• Ku-ring-gai Council 

No easements or leases were reported for the site. 

The historical land title ownership records do not indicate potential for land contaminating activities to 
have occurred on the site between 1905 and present. 

4.2.4 Lot 1 in DP81994 

• Railway Commissioners for New South Wales 
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• Ku-ring-gai Council 

No easements or leases were reported for the site. 

The railway ownership suggests a potential for land contaminating activities to have occurred in this 
portion of the site. Given the alignment of the railway corridor, these activities may only ancillary to 
railway operations (e.g. railway construction). Further assessment of this issue is considered 
warranted. 

4.3 Regulatory Authorities 

4.3.1 NSW Environment Protection Authority 

A search of the NSW EPA contaminated land public register of record of notices (maintained under 
Section 58 of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997) was undertaken on 17 December 2014. 
The search results indicated that, with regard to the site, there are no: 

• orders made under Part 3 of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 (CLM Act); 

• approved voluntary management proposals under the CLM Act that have not been fully carried 
out and where the approval of the Environment Protection Authority has not been revoked; 

• site audit statements provided under Section 53B of the CLM Act that relate to significantly 
contaminated land; 

• where practicable, copies of anything formerly required to be part of the public record; 

• actions taken by EPA under Section 35 or 36 of the Environmentally Hazardous Chemicals Act 
1985. 

A search of the NSW EPA Protection of the Environment Act public register of licence, applications 
and notices (maintained under Section 308 of the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997) 
was undertaken on 17 December 2014. The register contains information on: 

• environment protection licences;  

• applications for new licences and to transfer or vary existing licences;  

• environment protection and noise control notices;  

• penalty notices issued by the EPA; 

• convictions in prosecutions under the POEO Act;  

• the results of civil proceedings;  

• licence review information;  

• exemptions from the provisions of the POEO Act or regulations; 

• approvals granted under clause 9 of the POEO (Control of Burning) Regulation; 

• approvals granted under clause 7A of the POEO (Clean Air) Regulation; 

• any mandatory audits required to be undertaken in relation to a licence; 

• each pollution study required by a condition of a licence; 

• each pollution reduction program required by a condition of a licence; and 

• each penalty notice issued in relation to a premises. 
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The search did not identify any records for the site or for any properties located adjacent to the site. 

A search of the NSW EPA public register of contaminated sites notified to NSW EPA under Section 60 
of the Contaminated Land Management Act (as of 7 November 2014) was undertaken on 17 
December 2014. The search did not identify any records for the site. The search identified a record for 
a former Mobil service station at 1408 Pacific Highway, Turramurra, which is located approximately 
100m to the west of the site. The record indicated the Section 60 notification form has been received 
by NSW EPA, that NSW EPA’s initial assessment is “in progress” and that EPA management class is 
“B” (which means NSW EPA is awaiting further information to progress its initial assessment of the 
site). Based on topography and inferred groundwater flow direction (refer Section 3), SLR considers 
the former Mobil service station to be a potential offsite contamination source, that warrants further 
assessment.  

A copy of the search records is presented in Appendix C. 

4.3.2 NSW Office of Environment and Heritage 

A search of the NSW OEH state heritage register did not return any records for the site. 

A copy of the search record is presented in Appendix D. 

4.3.3 Council Records 

Planning certificates (dated 3 December 2014) and 31 March 2015 issued by Ku-ring-gai Council 
under Section 149 (2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 were reviewed. The 
planning certificates indicate that the land to which the certificate relates to, in the context of the 
Contaminated Land Management Act and at the date the certificate was issued: 

• Is not affected by one of the matters prescribed in Section 59(2) of the Contaminated Land 
Management Act 1997. 

The Ku-ring-gai Council development application tracker was searched on 7 January 2015 and 30 
March 2015 for development application information for the registered Lots on the site. No records 
were available for this search, with the exception of development applications for operation of a day 
spa at 4 William Street.  

Separate property reports for the registered Lots on the site were provided by Ku-ring-gai Council, 
dated 5 August 2014 and 30 March 2015. The records did not indicate a potential for contamination at 
the site. 

Copies of the planning certificate and development application search records are presented in 
Appendix E. 

4.3.4 WorkCover NSW 

A search of the stored chemical information database (SCID) and microfiche records held by 
WorkCover NSW was not within the scope of this investigation. Given SLR’s understanding of 
historical land uses on the site from the results of other searches undertaken for the site, it is 
considered highly unlikely that licensable quantities of dangerous goods have been stored on the site, 
and that further assessment of this issue is not warranted. 

4.4 Previous Contamination Assessments 

No previous contamination assessment records were provided to SLR for this investigation. 
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5 SITE WALKOVER 

A site walkover was undertaken by a suitably experienced environmental scientist (Craig Cowper) on 
5 January 2015 and 26 March 2015. The purpose of the site walkover was to make observations of 
the site and adjacent site land uses (relevant to land contamination). A discussion and photographic 
record of observations made, is presented in Sections 5.1 to 5.9. 

5.1 Site Features 

The following site features were observed during the walkover 

5.1.1 4 William Street 

• A two storey brick commercial building with under croft parking at the western end; 

• The building appeared to be occupied by a day spa business and a medical practice business. 

5.1.2 12 William Street 

• An asphalt sealed public car park. 

5.1.3 5 Ray Street 

• A two storey brick commercial building, which appeared to be occupied by a community library; 

• An asphalt sealed public car park. 

5.1.4 1275 Pacific Highway 

• A village green style park. 

5.1.5 William Street Roadway 

• An asphalt sealed public car park, roadway and roundabout, and minor garden beds along the 
north western boundary; 

5.1.6 Higgs Lane Roadway 

• An asphalt sealed public car park. 

5.1.7 Forbes Lane Roadway 

• An asphalt sealed public car park. 

The site was generally flat, with sloping generally towards the north east (with some minor south east 
sloping from the northern end of William Street and some north west sloping from the southern end of 
William Street. 
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Photo 5.2.1 – Eastern end of 4 William Street, looking west  

 

 

Photo 5.2.2 – Western end of 4 William Street, looking east 
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Photo 5.2.3 – Northern end of 12 William Street, looking south 

 

 

Photo 5.2.4 – Western side of 5 Ray Street, looking south east 
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Photo 5.2.5 – Western side of 5 Ray Street carpark, looking south 

 

 

Photo 5.2.6 – Northern end of 5 Ray Street car park, looking east 
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Photo 5.2.7 – Northern end of William Street roadway, looking south east 

 

 

Photo 5.2.8 – Southern end of Higgs Lane roadway, looking north 
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Photo 5.2.9 – 1275 Pacific Highway looking north east 

 

 

Photo 5.2.10 - 1275 Pacific Highway, looking north west 
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Photo 5.2.11 – 125 Pacific Highway, looking west 

 

 

 

Photo 5.2.12 – Roundabout towards southern end of William Street, looking south 
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Photo 5.2.13 – Southern end of William Street, looking north 

 

 

 

Photo 5.2.14 – Eastern end of Forbes Lane looking west 
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Photo 5.2.15 – Central and western end of Forbes Lane, looking west 

5.1 Wastes 

There was no evidence of waste generating activities observed in the carpark and roadway areas of 
the site. It is considered likely that waste generation in the library and day-spa / medical practice would 
be limited to general commercial type wastes.  

5.2 Fill 

There was no apparent visual evidence of any significant or widespread filling on the site, with the 
exception of the southern boundary of Lot 1 in DP81994.  

5.3 Chemical Use and Storage 

5.4.1 Fuels and Lubricants 

There was no evidence of fuels or lubricants being stored on the site. 

5.4.2 Underground and Aboveground Storage Tanks 

Evidence of underground storage tanks (bowsers, dip/fill points or vent pipes) was not observed on 
site. 

Evidence of above ground storage tanks was not observed on site.  

5.5 Asbestos 

There was no evidence of potential asbestos containing materials observed on the surface of the site. 

It is noted that a hazardous building materials survey was not within the scope of this investigation. 
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5.6 Phytotoxicity 

There was no visual evidence of phytotoxic impact (i.e. plant stress or dieback) observed on the site. 

5.7 Odours and Staining 

There was no olfactory evidence of odours on the site. 

There was no visual evidence of widespread or significant staining on the site. 

5.8 Incidents and Complaints 

There was no anecdotal information provided to suggest any incidents had occurred at the site or that 
complaints had been made about the site.  

5.9 Adjacent Land Uses 

Land uses observed on the properties adjacent to the site are summarised in Table 2. 

Table 2 Adjacent Land Uses 

Adjacent boundary Land Use 

North North Shore railway line in a cutting and generally commercial beyond. 

East North Shore railway line in a cutting and generally commercial beyond 

West Medium / high density residential  

South Commercial, including a car wash facility, Pacific Highway and service station beyond 

The current land uses to the north, east and west do not suggest a potential for offsite land 
contaminating activities to be affecting the site. 

The current land uses to the south (primarily the service station on the southern side of Pacific 
Highway, and to a lesser degree, the car wash facility) could present a contamination risk to the site 
via subsurface migration (most likely groundwater, and to a lesser degree in soil), given the 
topographically up gradient position of these two land uses. It is noted that historical evidence 
indicates that the car wash facility was formerly a service station. 

5.10 Anecdotal Information 

No anecdotal information was made available to SLR during the investigation. 
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6 DATA QUALITY ASSESSMENT 

The sources of data relied upon for this assessment included: 

• NSW Environment Protection Authority; 

• NSW Natural Resources Atlas; 

• NSW Office of Environment and Heritage; 

• Google Earth; 

• Nearmap; 

• Ku-ring-gai Council; and 

• observations made in the field by SLR. 

Observations made in the field were generally consistent with observations made of relevant data 
provided by third parties during the desktop review.  
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7 AREAS OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN AND CONTAMINANTS OF 
POTENTIAL CONCERN 

Based on the results of the desktop review and site walkover, SLR has identified a number of areas of 
environmental concern (AEC) and contaminants of potential concern (COPC) for the site. These AEC 
and COPC are presented in Table 3. The AEC are also presented graphically in Figure 3. 

Table 3 Areas of Environmental Concern and Contaminants of Potential Concern 

ID AEC Activity of Concern Contaminants of Potential 
Concern 

AEC01 Five former residential buildings in 
Lot 2 DP221290 

Demolition Metals, asbestos and 
aesthetics 

AEC02 Five former residential buildings in 
Lot 2 DP221290 

Demolition Metals, asbestos and 
aesthetics 

AEC03 Current service station facility Underground fuel storage Hydrocarbons, lead 

AEC04 Former service station (current car 
wash facility) 

Underground fuel storage Hydrocarbons, lead 

AEC05 1275 Pacific Highway Historical rail related activities 
and uncontrolled filling 

Hydrocarbons, metals, 
asbestos and aesthetics 

AEC06 Former residential building and 
shed in Forbes Lane (west) 

Demolition Metals, asbestos and 
aesthetics 

AEC07 Former potential commercial shed 
style buildings in Forbes Lane 
(towards east) 

Demolition and chemical 
storage/handling 

Hydrocarbons, metals, 
asbestos and aesthetics 
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8 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on a review of the available desktop search data and observations made during the site 
walkover, SLR makes the following conclusions and recommendations: 

• There is a low to medium likelihood of unacceptable contamination to be present on the site, as 
a result of past and present land use activities; 

• Further assessment would be required to assess the suitability of the site for future land uses. 
The further assessment would likely require intrusive soil sampling using a targeted sampling 
point approach to address the former residential buildings (AEC01, AEC02, AEC06 and 
AEC07), current service station on southern side of Pacific Highway (AEC03) and the current 
car wash facility (former service station (AEC04), and former railway land (AEC05); 

• Potential future land use options should be identified prior to undertaking further assessment 
works, to enable appropriate human and environmental health exposure scenarios to be 
considered during those assessment works; and 

• Further contamination assessment work should be undertaken by a suitably experienced 
environmental consultant.  

This report must be read in conjunction with the limitations set out in Section 10 of this report. 
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10 LIMITATIONS 

This report is for the exclusive use of Ku-ring-gai Municipal Council. No warranties or guarantees are 
expressed or should be inferred by any third parties. This report may not be relied upon by other 
parties without written consent from SLR Consulting.  

This report has been prepared based on the scope of services (see below).  SLR Consulting cannot 
be held responsible to the Client and/or others for any matters outside the agreed scope of services. 
Other parties should not rely upon this report and should make their own enquiries and obtain 
independent advice in relation to such matters.  

This report has been prepared by SLR Consulting with reasonable skill, care and diligence, and taking 
account of the timescale and resources allocated to it by agreement with the Client. Information 
reported herein is based on the interpretation of data collected (data, surveys, analyses, designs, 
plans and other information), which has been accepted in good faith as being accurate and valid. 

It should be noted that many investigations are based upon an assessment of potentially 
contaminating processes which may have occurred historically on the site. This assessment is based 
upon historical records associated with the site. Such records may be inaccurate, absent or 
contradictory. In addition documents may exist which are not readily available for public viewing. 

Except where it has been stated in this report, SLR Consulting has not verified the accuracy or 
completeness of the data relied upon. Statements, opinions, facts, information, conclusions and/or 
recommendations made in this report (“conclusions”) are based in whole or part on the data obtained, 
those conclusions are contingent upon the accuracy and completeness of the data. SLR Consulting 
cannot be held liable should any data, information or condition be incorrect or have been concealed, 
withheld, misrepresented or otherwise not fully disclosed to SLR Consulting leading to incorrect 
conclusions. 

Should the report be reviewed for any reason, the report must be reviewed in its entirety and in 
conjunction with the associated Scope of Services. It should be understood that where a report has 
been developed for a specific purpose, for example a due diligence report for a property vendor, it 
may not be suitable for other purposes such as satisfying the needs of a purchaser or assessing 
contamination risks for classifying the site. The report should not be applied for any purpose other 
than that originally specified at the time the report was issued. 

Report logs, figures, laboratory data, drawings, etc. are generated for this report by SLR consultants 
(unless otherwise stated) based on their individual interpretation of the site conditions at the time the 
site visit was undertaken. Although SLR consultants undergo training to achieve a standard of field 
reporting, individual interpretation still varies slightly. Information should not under any circumstances 
be redrawn for inclusion in other documents or separated from this report in any way. 
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Appendix C – NSW EPA Online Contamination Public Register Search Record 
Report Number 610.14433-R2 

Page 1 of 1 
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BRADFIELD

COMENARRA

Page 1 of 4

PROPERTY REPORT

This report provides information on how a property (such as land, a 
house, a commercial building, etc.) may be used and the limits on its 
development. The report contains information Council is aware of 
through its records and environmental plans together with data supplied 
by the State Government.

Report Date:5/08/14

Address ................... 5 Ray Street~TURRAMURRA  NSW  2074

Lot Description ........

D. A. Team ..............

Cwlth Electoral Div... State Electoral Div....

Ward ........................

Floor Space Ratio ....

Height of Building ....

Lot Size ...................

Biodiversity...............

Conservation Area.... 

Information sourced from Council's Property & Rating System using Dekho and Crystal Reports - Manager Land Information

ZONING DETAILS

DRAFT PLANNING INSTRUMENTS

PRINCIPAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

HERITAGE DETAILS

KU-RING-GAI

PROPERTY DETAILS

3,471.00 m2

m2

 Lot 2    DP221290

Property Area ..3,471.00

Lot Area ...........

Ku-Ring-Gai Council

NORTH

Part B2 Local Centre and part RE1 Public Recreation

Ku-ring-gai LEP (Local Centres) 2012.

There are no Draft Local Environmental Plans applying to this land.

Area 4 - Floor Space Ratio Map - See Cl. 4.4(2D)

Maximum Floor Space Ratio - 1.8:1

Maximum Building Height - 17.5 metres

There are no Lot Size restrictions on this property

Not shown as affected on the Natural Resource Riparian Lands Maps

Not shown as affected on the Natural Resource Biodiversity Maps

Not listed as an item by Council.

Not within a Heritage Conservation Area

No listing recorded by Council.

No other heritage listings recorded by Council

Owners Name .........

Zoning.........................

Planning Instrument....

Riparian Land...........

Heritage Item............

State Listing..............

Other Listing..............
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1. Is the property affected by one of the matters prescribed by section 59(2) of the 
Contaminated Land Management Act 1997?

2. Is the development of this property restricted by Council's Contaminated Land Policy?

3. Is there any other contamination information relating to the property.

The abovementioned detail contains both current and past contamination information held in Council's TechOne Property 
and Rating records. If you have any concerns about land contamination beyond the information described here you should 
carry out a search of Council's Trim Records and/or contact the NSW Office of Environment & Heritage.

Information sourced from Council's Property & Rating System using Dekho and Crystal Reports - Manager Land Information

ENDANGERED ECOLOGICAL COMMUNITY DETAILS

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN APPLICABLE TO THIS PROPERTY

BUSH FIRE PRONE LAND DETAILS

SYDNEY REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN DETAILS

SEPP EXCLUSION DETAILS

SECTION 94 CONTRIBUTION DETAILS

CONTAMINATION DETAILS

This property may contain an endangered or critically endangered ecological community as described 
in the final determination of the scientific committee to list the ecological communities under Part 3 of 
Schedule 1 or Part 2 of Schedule 1A of the Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995 (NSW).

Ku-ring-gai Local Centres Development Control Plan

This property is not recorded as bush fire prone land on the Bush Fire Prone Land Map.

Sydney Regional Environmental Plan No.20 - Hawkesbury Nepean River.

          This property is not recorded as being within a SEPP Exclusion area.

This property is covered by Ku-ring-gai Contributions Plan 2010.

Council has not received any notification from the NSW Office of Environment and Heritage 
indicating any affectation to this property under this section of the Act.

No. Note: A review of Council's readily available records has been conducted to identify previous 
land uses that may have caused land contamination. This review did not reveal any reason for 
contamination of this property. However, prior to urban settlement, sizeable areas of Ku-ring-gai 
were covered by agricultural and horticultural activities. These uses are listed in the Managing 
Land Contamination Planning Guidelines as activities that may cause contamination. If you are 
concerned about possible contamination of the site you should make your own investigations 
regarding the condition of this property.

There is no additional contamination information relating to this property held in TechOne 
Property & Rating.



May Complying Development be carried out under each of the codes for Complying 
Develoment in State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development 
Codes) 2008 on the land and if complying development may not be carried out on that land, 
because of one or more of the requirements under clauses 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3), and (4) 
and 1.19 of that polcy, why it may not be carried out on that land?

The abovementioned detail relates to whether or not the land falls within an exclusion area under Clauses 1.17A(1) (c) to 
(e), (2), (3) and (4), 1.18(1)(c3) and 1.19 of the State Environmentl Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development 
Codes) 2008.

Page 3 of 4Information sourced from Council's Property & Rating System using Dekho and Crystal Reports - Manager Land Information

SEPP (EXEMPT & COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT CODES) 2008 DETAILS

OTHER DETAILS

General Housing Code

Complying development under the General Housing Code may be carried out on this land.

Housing Alterations Code

Complying development under the Housing Alterations Code may be carried out on this land.

Complying development under the Subdivision Code may be carried out on this land.

Subdivision Code

General Development Code

Complying development under the General Development Code may be carried out on this land.

Demolition Code

Complying development under the Demolition Code may be carried out on this land.

Commercial and Industrial Alterations Code

Complying development under the Commercial and Industrial Alterations Code may be carried out on 
this land.

Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code

Complying development under the Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code 
may be carried out on this land.

Fire Safety Code

Complying development under the Fire Safety Code may be carried out on this land.

Does the property include or comprise critical habitat? .............................................................. NO

NOIs the property affected by a road widening or road realignment? ..............................................

Is the property reserved for acquisition by a public authority? .................................................... NO

NOIs the property within or adjoining a Flying Fox Reserve? ...........................................................
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Is the property within a proclaimed Mine Subsidence District? ...................................................

Is the property affected by Section 38 or 39 of the Coastal Protection Act? ...............................

Is the property part of an application declared to be State Significant Development? ................ NO

NO

NO

Is the property subject to a Vegetation Plan under the Native Vegetation Act 2003? ................. NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

End of Report

Information sourced from Council's Property & Rating System using Dekho and Crystal Reports - Manager Land Information

Is the property subject to directions under Part 3A Major Infrastructiure of EP&A Act? .............

Is the property subject to a Valid Compatibility Certificate under SEPP ( Affordable Rental      
Housing) 2009? ..........................................................................................................................

Is the property subject to an exemption or authorisation under the National Building & Jobs
Plan (State Infrastructure Delivery) Act 2009? ...........................................................................

Is the property land that is Biodiversity Certified Land within the meaning of Part 7AA of the 
Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995? .........................................................................

NOIs the property subject to an order under the Tree (Disputes between Neighbours) Act 2006? .

NO
Is the property subject to or adjacent to a Biobanking Agreement under Part 7A of the 
Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995? ...............................................................................

Is the property subject to a SIte Compatibility Certificate under SEPP ( Housing for Seniors
or People with a Disability) 2004? ..............................................................................................

NO

Is the property subject to a Valid Compatibility Certificate under SEPP ( Infrastructure) 2007? NO

NOIs the property subject to the possibility of subsidence due to Landfill? .....................................



BRADFIELD

COMENARRA

Page 1 of 4

PROPERTY REPORT

This report provides information on how a property (such as land, a 
house, a commercial building, etc.) may be used and the limits on its 
development. The report contains information Council is aware of 
through its records and environmental plans together with data supplied 
by the State Government.

Report Date:5/08/14

Address ................... 4 William Street~TURRAMURRA  NSW  2074

Lot Description ........

D. A. Team ..............

Cwlth Electoral Div... State Electoral Div....

Ward ........................

Floor Space Ratio ....

Height of Building ....

Lot Size ...................

Biodiversity...............

Conservation Area.... 

Information sourced from Council's Property & Rating System using Dekho and Crystal Reports - Manager Land Information

ZONING DETAILS

DRAFT PLANNING INSTRUMENTS

PRINCIPAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

HERITAGE DETAILS

KU-RING-GAI

PROPERTY DETAILS

271.90 m2

m2

 Lot 1    DP228129

Property Area .. 271.90

Lot Area ...........

Ku-ring-gai Council

NORTH

B2 Local Centres

Ku-ring-gai LEP (Local Centres) 2012.

There are no Draft Local Environmental Plans applying to this land.

Area 4 - Floor Space Ratio Map - See Cl. 4.4(2D)

Maximum Floor Space Ratio - 1.8:1

Maximum Building Height - 17.5 metres

There are no Lot Size restrictions on this property

Not shown as affected on the Natural Resource Riparian Lands Maps

Not shown as affected on the Natural Resource Biodiversity Maps

Not listed as an item by Council.

Not within a Heritage Conservation Area

No listing recorded by Council.

No other heritage listings recorded by Council

Owners Name .........

Zoning.........................

Planning Instrument....

Riparian Land...........

Heritage Item............

State Listing..............

Other Listing..............
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1. Is the property affected by one of the matters prescribed by section 59(2) of the 
Contaminated Land Management Act 1997?

2. Is the development of this property restricted by Council's Contaminated Land Policy?

3. Is there any other contamination information relating to the property.

The abovementioned detail contains both current and past contamination information held in Council's TechOne Property 
and Rating records. If you have any concerns about land contamination beyond the information described here you should 
carry out a search of Council's Trim Records and/or contact the NSW Office of Environment & Heritage.

Information sourced from Council's Property & Rating System using Dekho and Crystal Reports - Manager Land Information

ENDANGERED ECOLOGICAL COMMUNITY DETAILS

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN APPLICABLE TO THIS PROPERTY

BUSH FIRE PRONE LAND DETAILS

SYDNEY REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN DETAILS

SEPP EXCLUSION DETAILS

SECTION 94 CONTRIBUTION DETAILS

CONTAMINATION DETAILS

This property may contain an endangered or critically endangered ecological community as described 
in the final determination of the scientific committee to list the ecological communities under Part 3 of 
Schedule 1 or Part 2 of Schedule 1A of the Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995 (NSW).

Ku-ring-gai Local Centres Development Control Plan

This property is not recorded as bush fire prone land on the Bush Fire Prone Land Map.

Sydney Regional Environmental Plan No.20 - Hawkesbury Nepean River.

          This property is not recorded as being within a SEPP Exclusion area.

This property is covered by Ku-ring-gai Contributions Plan 2010.

Council has not received any notification from the NSW Office of Environment and Heritage 
indicating any affectation to this property under this section of the Act.

No. Note: A review of Council's readily available records has been conducted to identify previous 
land uses that may have caused land contamination. This review did not reveal any reason for 
contamination of this property. However, prior to urban settlement, sizeable areas of Ku-ring-gai 
were covered by agricultural and horticultural activities. These uses are listed in the Managing 
Land Contamination Planning Guidelines as activities that may cause contamination. If you are 
concerned about possible contamination of the site you should make your own investigations 
regarding the condition of this property.

There is no additional contamination information relating to this property held in TechOne 
Property & Rating.



May Complying Development be carried out under each of the codes for Complying 
Develoment in State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development 
Codes) 2008 on the land and if complying development may not be carried out on that land, 
because of one or more of the requirements under clauses 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3), and (4) 
and 1.19 of that polcy, why it may not be carried out on that land?

The abovementioned detail relates to whether or not the land falls within an exclusion area under Clauses 1.17A(1) (c) to 
(e), (2), (3) and (4), 1.18(1)(c3) and 1.19 of the State Environmentl Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development 
Codes) 2008.

Page 3 of 4Information sourced from Council's Property & Rating System using Dekho and Crystal Reports - Manager Land Information

SEPP (EXEMPT & COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT CODES) 2008 DETAILS

OTHER DETAILS

General Housing Code

Complying development under the General Housing Code may be carried out on this land.

Housing Alterations Code

Complying development under the Housing Alterations Code may be carried out on this land.

Complying development under the Subdivision Code may be carried out on this land.

Subdivision Code

General Development Code

Complying development under the General Development Code may be carried out on this land.

Demolition Code

Complying development under the Demolition Code may be carried out on this land.

Commercial and Industrial Alterations Code

Complying development under the Commercial and Industrial Alterations Code may be carried out on 
this land.

Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code

Complying development under the Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code 
may be carried out on this land.

Fire Safety Code

Complying development under the Fire Safety Code may be carried out on this land.

Does the property include or comprise critical habitat? .............................................................. NO

NOIs the property affected by a road widening or road realignment? ..............................................

Is the property reserved for acquisition by a public authority? .................................................... NO

NOIs the property within or adjoining a Flying Fox Reserve? ...........................................................
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Is the property within a proclaimed Mine Subsidence District? ...................................................

Is the property affected by Section 38 or 39 of the Coastal Protection Act? ...............................

Is the property part of an application declared to be State Significant Development? ................ NO

NO

NO

Is the property subject to a Vegetation Plan under the Native Vegetation Act 2003? ................. NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

End of Report

Information sourced from Council's Property & Rating System using Dekho and Crystal Reports - Manager Land Information

Is the property subject to directions under Part 3A Major Infrastructiure of EP&A Act? .............

Is the property subject to a Valid Compatibility Certificate under SEPP ( Affordable Rental      
Housing) 2009? ..........................................................................................................................

Is the property subject to an exemption or authorisation under the National Building & Jobs
Plan (State Infrastructure Delivery) Act 2009? ...........................................................................

Is the property land that is Biodiversity Certified Land within the meaning of Part 7AA of the 
Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995? .........................................................................

NOIs the property subject to an order under the Tree (Disputes between Neighbours) Act 2006? .

NO
Is the property subject to or adjacent to a Biobanking Agreement under Part 7A of the 
Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995? ...............................................................................

Is the property subject to a SIte Compatibility Certificate under SEPP ( Housing for Seniors
or People with a Disability) 2004? ..............................................................................................

NO

Is the property subject to a Valid Compatibility Certificate under SEPP ( Infrastructure) 2007? NO

NOIs the property subject to the possibility of subsidence due to Landfill? .....................................



BRADFIELD

COMENARRA

Page 1 of 4

PROPERTY REPORT

This report provides information on how a property (such as land, a 
house, a commercial building, etc.) may be used and the limits on its 
development. The report contains information Council is aware of 
through its records and environmental plans together with data supplied 
by the State Government.

Report Date:5/08/14

Address ................... 12 William Street~TURRAMURRA  NSW  2074

Lot Description ........

D. A. Team ..............

Cwlth Electoral Div... State Electoral Div....

Ward ........................

Floor Space Ratio ....

Height of Building ....

Lot Size ...................

Biodiversity...............

Conservation Area.... 

Information sourced from Council's Property & Rating System using Dekho and Crystal Reports - Manager Land Information

ZONING DETAILS

DRAFT PLANNING INSTRUMENTS

PRINCIPAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

HERITAGE DETAILS

KU-RING-GAI

PROPERTY DETAILS

581.00 m2

m2

 Lot 1    DP519532

Property Area .. 581.00

Lot Area ...........

Ku-Ring-Gai Council

NORTH

B2 Local Centres

Ku-ring-gai LEP (Local Centres) 2012.

There are no Draft Local Environmental Plans applying to this land.

Area 4 - Floor Space Ratio Map - See Cl. 4.4(2D)

Maximum Floor Space Ratio - 1.8:1

Maximum Building Height - 17.5 metres

There are no Lot Size restrictions on this property

Not shown as affected on the Natural Resource Riparian Lands Maps

Not shown as affected on the Natural Resource Biodiversity Maps

Not listed as an item by Council.

Not within a Heritage Conservation Area

No listing recorded by Council.

No other heritage listings recorded by Council

Owners Name .........

Zoning.........................

Planning Instrument....

Riparian Land...........

Heritage Item............

State Listing..............

Other Listing..............
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1. Is the property affected by one of the matters prescribed by section 59(2) of the 
Contaminated Land Management Act 1997?

2. Is the development of this property restricted by Council's Contaminated Land Policy?

3. Is there any other contamination information relating to the property.

The abovementioned detail contains both current and past contamination information held in Council's TechOne Property 
and Rating records. If you have any concerns about land contamination beyond the information described here you should 
carry out a search of Council's Trim Records and/or contact the NSW Office of Environment & Heritage.

Information sourced from Council's Property & Rating System using Dekho and Crystal Reports - Manager Land Information

ENDANGERED ECOLOGICAL COMMUNITY DETAILS

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN APPLICABLE TO THIS PROPERTY

BUSH FIRE PRONE LAND DETAILS

SYDNEY REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN DETAILS

SEPP EXCLUSION DETAILS

SECTION 94 CONTRIBUTION DETAILS

CONTAMINATION DETAILS

This property may contain an endangered or critically endangered ecological community as described 
in the final determination of the scientific committee to list the ecological communities under Part 3 of 
Schedule 1 or Part 2 of Schedule 1A of the Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995 (NSW).

Ku-ring-gai Local Centres Development Control Plan

This property is not recorded as bush fire prone land on the Bush Fire Prone Land Map.

Sydney Regional Environmental Plan No.20 - Hawkesbury Nepean River.

          This property is not recorded as being within a SEPP Exclusion area.

This property is covered by Ku-ring-gai Contributions Plan 2010.

Council has not received any notification from the NSW Office of Environment and Heritage 
indicating any affectation to this property under this section of the Act.

No. Note: A review of Council's readily available records has been conducted to identify previous 
land uses that may have caused land contamination. This review did not reveal any reason for 
contamination of this property. However, prior to urban settlement, sizeable areas of Ku-ring-gai 
were covered by agricultural and horticultural activities. These uses are listed in the Managing 
Land Contamination Planning Guidelines as activities that may cause contamination. If you are 
concerned about possible contamination of the site you should make your own investigations 
regarding the condition of this property.

There is no additional contamination information relating to this property held in TechOne 
Property & Rating.



May Complying Development be carried out under each of the codes for Complying 
Develoment in State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development 
Codes) 2008 on the land and if complying development may not be carried out on that land, 
because of one or more of the requirements under clauses 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3), and (4) 
and 1.19 of that polcy, why it may not be carried out on that land?

The abovementioned detail relates to whether or not the land falls within an exclusion area under Clauses 1.17A(1) (c) to 
(e), (2), (3) and (4), 1.18(1)(c3) and 1.19 of the State Environmentl Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development 
Codes) 2008.

Page 3 of 4Information sourced from Council's Property & Rating System using Dekho and Crystal Reports - Manager Land Information

SEPP (EXEMPT & COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT CODES) 2008 DETAILS

OTHER DETAILS

General Housing Code

Complying development under the General Housing Code may be carried out on this land.

Housing Alterations Code

Complying development under the Housing Alterations Code may be carried out on this land.

Complying development under the Subdivision Code may be carried out on this land.

Subdivision Code

General Development Code

Complying development under the General Development Code may be carried out on this land.

Demolition Code

Complying development under the Demolition Code may be carried out on this land.

Commercial and Industrial Alterations Code

Complying development under the Commercial and Industrial Alterations Code may be carried out on 
this land.

Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code

Complying development under the Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code 
may be carried out on this land.

Fire Safety Code

Complying development under the Fire Safety Code may be carried out on this land.

Does the property include or comprise critical habitat? .............................................................. NO

NOIs the property affected by a road widening or road realignment? ..............................................

Is the property reserved for acquisition by a public authority? .................................................... NO

NOIs the property within or adjoining a Flying Fox Reserve? ...........................................................
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Is the property within a proclaimed Mine Subsidence District? ...................................................

Is the property affected by Section 38 or 39 of the Coastal Protection Act? ...............................

Is the property part of an application declared to be State Significant Development? ................ NO

NO

NO

Is the property subject to a Vegetation Plan under the Native Vegetation Act 2003? ................. NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

End of Report

Information sourced from Council's Property & Rating System using Dekho and Crystal Reports - Manager Land Information

Is the property subject to directions under Part 3A Major Infrastructiure of EP&A Act? .............

Is the property subject to a Valid Compatibility Certificate under SEPP ( Affordable Rental      
Housing) 2009? ..........................................................................................................................

Is the property subject to an exemption or authorisation under the National Building & Jobs
Plan (State Infrastructure Delivery) Act 2009? ...........................................................................

Is the property land that is Biodiversity Certified Land within the meaning of Part 7AA of the 
Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995? .........................................................................

NOIs the property subject to an order under the Tree (Disputes between Neighbours) Act 2006? .

NO
Is the property subject to or adjacent to a Biobanking Agreement under Part 7A of the 
Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995? ...............................................................................

Is the property subject to a SIte Compatibility Certificate under SEPP ( Housing for Seniors
or People with a Disability) 2004? ..............................................................................................

NO

Is the property subject to a Valid Compatibility Certificate under SEPP ( Infrastructure) 2007? NO

NOIs the property subject to the possibility of subsidence due to Landfill? .....................................



BRADFIELD

COMENARRA

Page 1 of 4

PROPERTY REPORT

This report provides information on how a property (such as land, a 
house, a commercial building, etc.) may be used and the limits on its 
development. The report contains information Council is aware of 
through its records and environmental plans together with data supplied 
by the State Government.

Report Date:30/03/15

Address ................... 1275 Pacific Highway~TURRAMURRA  NSW  2074

Lot Description ........

D. A. Team ..............

Cwlth Electoral Div... State Electoral Div....

Ward ........................

Floor Space Ratio ....

Height of Building ....

Lot Size ...................

Biodiversity...............

Conservation Area.... 

Information sourced from Council's Property & Rating System using Dekho and Crystal Reports - Manager Land Information

ZONING DETAILS

DRAFT PLANNING INSTRUMENTS

PRINCIPAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

HERITAGE DETAILS

KU-RING-GAI

PROPERTY DETAILS

847.30 m2

565.00 m2

m2

 Lot 1    DP81994

     RAILLEASERailway

Property Area ..1,412.30

Lot Area ...........

Lot Area ...........

Ku-Ring-Gai Council

NORTH

Part RE1 Public Recreation and part SP2 Infrastructure (Classified Road)

Ku-ring-gai LEP (Local Centres) 2012.

There are no Draft Local Environmental Plans applying to this land.

There are no Lot Size restrictions on this property

There are no Lot Size restrictions on this property

There are no Lot Size restrictions on this property

Not shown as affected on the Natural Resource Riparian Lands Maps

Not shown as affected on the Natural Resource Biodiversity Maps

Not listed as an item by Council.

Not within a Heritage Conservation Area

No listing recorded by Council.

No other heritage listings recorded by Council

Owners Name .........

Zoning.........................

Planning Instrument....

Riparian Land...........

Heritage Item............

State Listing..............

Other Listing..............
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1. Is the property affected by one of the matters prescribed by section 59(2) of the 
Contaminated Land Management Act 1997?

2. Is the development of this property restricted by Council's Contaminated Land Policy?

3. Is there any other contamination information relating to the property.

The abovementioned detail contains both current and past contamination information held in Council's TechOne Property 
and Rating records. If you have any concerns about land contamination beyond the information described here you should 
carry out a search of Council's Trim Records and/or contact the NSW Office of Environment & Heritage.

Information sourced from Council's Property & Rating System using Dekho and Crystal Reports - Manager Land Information

ENDANGERED ECOLOGICAL COMMUNITY DETAILS

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN APPLICABLE TO THIS PROPERTY

BUSH FIRE PRONE LAND DETAILS

SYDNEY REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN DETAILS

SEPP EXCLUSION DETAILS

SECTION 94 CONTRIBUTION DETAILS

CONTAMINATION DETAILS

This property may contain an endangered or critically endangered ecological community as described 
in the final determination of the scientific committee to list the ecological communities under Part 3 of 
Schedule 1 or Part 2 of Schedule 1A of the Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995 (NSW).

Ku-ring-gai Local Centres Development Control Plan

This property is not recorded as bush fire prone land on the Bush Fire Prone Land Map.

Sydney Regional Environmental Plan No.20 - Hawkesbury Nepean River.

          This property is not recorded as being within a SEPP Exclusion area.

This property is covered by Ku-ring-gai Contributions Plan 2010.

Council has not received any notification from the NSW Office of Environment and Heritage 
indicating any affectation to this property under this section of the Act.

No. Note: A review of Council's readily available records has been conducted to identify previous 
land uses that may have caused land contamination. This review did not reveal any reason for 
contamination of this property. However, prior to urban settlement, sizeable areas of Ku-ring-gai 
were covered by agricultural and horticultural activities. These uses are listed in the Managing 
Land Contamination Planning Guidelines as activities that may cause contamination. If you are 
concerned about possible contamination of the site you should make your own investigations 
regarding the condition of this property.

There is no additional contamination information relating to this property held in TechOne 
Property & Rating.



May Complying Development be carried out under each of the codes for Complying 
Develoment in State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development 
Codes) 2008 on the land and if complying development may not be carried out on that land, 
because of one or more of the requirements under clauses 1.17A (1) (c) to (e), (2), (3), and (4) 
and 1.19 of that polcy, why it may not be carried out on that land?

The abovementioned detail relates to whether or not the land falls within an exclusion area under Clauses 1.17A(1) (c) to 
(e), (2), (3) and (4), 1.18(1)(c3) and 1.19 of the State Environmentl Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development 
Codes) 2008.
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SEPP (EXEMPT & COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT CODES) 2008 DETAILS

OTHER DETAILS

General Housing Code

Complying development under the General Housing Code may not be carried out on this land.

- Part of the land is land that is reserved for a public purpose in an environmental planning 
instrument.

Housing Alterations Code

Complying development under the Housing Alterations Code may be carried out on this land.

Complying development under the Subdivision Code may be carried out on this land.

Subdivision Code

General Development Code

Complying development under the General Development Code may be carried out on this land.

Demolition Code

Complying development under the Demolition Code may be carried out on this land.

Commercial and Industrial Alterations Code

Complying development under the Commercial and Industrial Alterations Code may be carried out on 
this land.

Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code

Complying development under the Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code 
may not be carried out on this land.

- Part of the land is land that is reserved for a public purpose in an environmental planning 
instrument.

Fire Safety Code

Complying development under the Fire Safety Code may be carried out on this land.

Does the property include or comprise critical habitat? .............................................................. NO

NOIs the property affected by a road widening or road realignment? ..............................................
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Is the property within a proclaimed Mine Subsidence District? ...................................................

Is the property affected by Section 38 or 39 of the Coastal Protection Act? ...............................

Is the property part of an application declared to be State Significant Development? ................ NO

NO

NO

Is the property subject to a Vegetation Plan under the Native Vegetation Act 2003? ................. NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

End of Report

Information sourced from Council's Property & Rating System using Dekho and Crystal Reports - Manager Land Information

Is the property subject to directions under Part 3A Major Infrastructiure of EP&A Act? .............

Is the property subject to a Valid Compatibility Certificate under SEPP ( Affordable Rental      
Housing) 2009? ..........................................................................................................................

Is the property subject to an exemption or authorisation under the National Building & Jobs
Plan (State Infrastructure Delivery) Act 2009? ...........................................................................

Is the property land that is Biodiversity Certified Land within the meaning of Part 7AA of the 
Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995? .........................................................................

Is the property reserved for acquisition by a public authority? .................................................... YES

NOIs the property within or adjoining a Flying Fox Reserve? ...........................................................

NOIs the property subject to an order under the Tree (Disputes between Neighbours) Act 2006? .

NO
Is the property subject to or adjacent to a Biobanking Agreement under Part 7A of the 
Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995? ...............................................................................

Is the property subject to a SIte Compatibility Certificate under SEPP ( Housing for Seniors
or People with a Disability) 2004? ..............................................................................................

NO

Is the property subject to a Valid Compatibility Certificate under SEPP ( Infrastructure) 2007? NO

NOIs the property subject to the possibility of subsidence due to Landfill? .....................................


